
• 
t!Et! ORANDUt! 

December 29, 1997 

TO : DIVISION OF RECORDS AND RE PORTING 

FROt! : DIVISION OF AUDI TINC AND FINANCIAL ANALYS IS 

RE: DOCKET NO. fnte2 -SU · · &FF CORPORATION 
STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE AUDIT REPORT 
12 t!ONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31 , 1997 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 97-279-3 

• 
(VANDIVER) oJ 

The above-referenced audit repor t Is forwarded . Audit excepc Ions docuaent 
deviat ions from the Unifor• Syate• of Accounts, Co.mlaalon ru le or order. 
Staff Accounting Bulletin and gene rally accepted accounting princ lplea . Aud it 
dlacloaures ahow information that .. y Influence the dec laion proccaa . 

The 11udit wa.a prepared ueing a tllic r o computer and h11a been recorded on one 
diske tte . The diskette may be reviewed using IRH compn t i~ la equi pment and 
LOTUS 1 · 2 • 3 aoftware . There en no confidential workIng papers auoclated 
wi th t his audit . 

Please forwa ' d a complete copy oC thl• audit r eport to : 

BFF Corporation 
Charles de t!enzea 
Poet Office Box 5220 
Ocala, PL 34478-5220 

DNV/sp 
Attachna!Ot 
cc : Chairman Joh.uon 

Commissioner Clark 
Commissioner Dce1on 
Commissioner Cerc le 
Commissioner Ki eslins 
t!ary Andr ews &ane, Deputy Executive Dlrector{Technlcal 
Legal Servlcu 
Dlvlalon of Aud iti ng and Financial Analyala (Devlin/Cauaaeaux/ 

file Fol~r) 

Dlviaion of Water and Waatewater (Dewberry) 
Orlando Discrict Office ( f orbaa) 

Reaearch and Regulatory Revi ew (llarvcy) 
Offi ce of Public Counael 

OOCIJ' • •• - • • • I , t . [ 

f 3281 C£C3D:; 

• I -~ ... " G 



• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT REPORT 

1l MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1997 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED 

DECEMBER S, 1997 

Bf'F CORPORATION 

OCALA, FLORJDA 

MARION COUNTY 

STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE 

DOCKET NO. 971181-SU 

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 97-179-3-l 

ROBERT F. OODRJLL, SR. 
AUDIT MANAGER 

IAN . ORBES 
REG A RY ANALYST SUPERVISOR 

ORLANDO DISTRICT OFFICE 
OQflll'f • • v " • -r 

1 :3 ( o I OEC 30 ~ 



• • TABLE OF CONTENTS 

L EXEC1JTIVI: SUMMARY 

AUDIT PIJRP():SE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

DISCLAIM PUBUC USE • •••• • ••• •••• ••• ••• ••• • ••.• • ••••..••••..••••• I 
OPIN'J()N •• • ••• •• • •••• • •••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•.•• • ••••••• • ••.• •• I 

SUMMARY FINDINGS •••••• • •••••• •• ••• ••• ••• • •.• •• •.•• • •...••• . .••. I 

U. AUDIT SCOPE 

RAn IIA.SE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • 1 
GEN'ERAL • •••• ••••••• • ••• .••••••••...•.••••••••• • ••.•...•..• • ••••• • 1 

DL AUDIT EXCI:PTIONS 

I . PRIOR ORDER BOOKED INCOJlRI'.CTL 'Y •• ••••••• • •••••••••••••• 3 
1. PRIOR PLANT ADDmONS INCORRECT •••••••..•.. ... •...• . ..• . 4 

3. 1T.ST YJ:AR PLANT ADD mONS INCORRECT ••. •• ••• .• • •..•••••• S 

4. REVENUE ADJUSTED INCORRECTL 'Y ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ' 
S. MJSCLA.SSIPICA'DON OP LEGAL EXPZNSI:S • •• .••• • ••• • .•..•.••. 1 
6.. CIAC 800KED INCORRECTL V ..•••.•..••.••••... • •..••..••.•.• I 
7. AMORTIZA'DONOPCIAC ••••••.• • ••••• • ••. • ••••••..••...•.... 9 
I. MISCLASSIFICA'DON OP CONTRACT OPERA TOR CHARGES .... 10 
9. DI:PR&CIA 'DON EXPENSE • • • • • . . • • • . • • • • . . • . • . • • . • . . . . • • . • • • . II 

10. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION .. .. ... .. ... ... ...... ... ...... l l 
II. WORICING CAPITAL ALLOW ANC£ ............. : .... .... .. .... 13 

IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURES 

1. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS ....................... . ... . 14 

1. TEN PERCENT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FEE ........... . IS 
3. CONSTRUCTION WORK-IN-PROGRESS ••••.•••.. . .... • ........ I' 

V. EXHIBITS 

I. W ASTEW A TEll RATE BASE •••• •••••••. • ••...•••..•....••...•• 17 

l. WASI'EWATE.R OPERATING INCOME •• ••.••.•. • .........••..•• II 
3. COST OP CAPITAL ••••••••••••.•...••••• •• ... • •.•.•.••.• • ..•• 19 

ii 



• • 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Purpoae: We have applied the procedures described in Section II of th is rcpon to 

prepare proposed schedules ofR.nte Base, Net Operating Income, Wld Capiud Structure for 

the twelve-month period ending October 31. 1997, for lhe BFF Corporntion's Petit ion for 

Staff-Assisted Rate Case, FPSC Docket 971182-SU. 

Diaelaim Public U1e: This is W1 internal accounting rc:pon prepared after perfonning a 

limited scope audit; accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any purpose 

except to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial 

additional work would have to be performed to sotisfy gcnernlly accepted auditing standards 

and produce audited financial statements for public usc. 

Opinion: The schedules ofR.nte Base, Net Operntinglnc{)mc, Wld Capital Structure for 

the twelve-month period ending October 31, 1997, represent BFF Corporation· s books Wld 

records maintiUned in substantial complbncc wilh Commission directives. 111c expressed 

opinions extend only to the scope of wor described in Section II of this rcpon. 

Summary Findings: 

Utmty failed 10 corrcctJy book the previous PSC rate Order No. 22570 dated February 19, 

1990, Rlquiring a net plant addition of$4,174 .96. 

Utility incorrectly increased the plant subaccounts with rate case expense in the nmount of 

$4,628. 

Utility failed to provide documentation for two DEP payments charged to franchise fees 

totaling $2,400. 

Utility misclassiried $5,632 of nonrccovcnble legal expenses 10 Misc~llaneous. 

Utility did not credit the CIAC account with $7,044 in hook-up fees. 

Utility misclassiried plant operntor charges to plant of $4,519. Of these charges, $1.704 

should have been expensed, and $2,81 S sh<>uld have been deferred debits. 

1 



• • 
U. AUDIT SCOPE 

Tbe opiDions cootainod in thia repon are baaed on the audit woric dacribed bdow. When 

UJed in tlil report, the followina ddinitiona lhall apply 

COMPILED - Tbe audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general 

ledpr, viaW.Iy IC'!,.,., IIC'X"'"'' for error or inconaistency, dillcloled any 
wacalwd error, irrqp.lllrity, or inc:onliJttD;y,ll!d, Cllcept u noted, perl'onned 

110 other IUdit work. 

REVIEWED - Tbe audit staff reconciled exhibit amountJ with the general 
ledger; IIICed poeraJ ICc:OWit balances to IUbsidiaty ledgen; appUed ldec:tive 

lllllytical review procecba; and ditcloecd any unretOived error, irregularity or 

inconliiUlney obw\.S. 

RATE BASE: Rad pnor audit report and woc:ieted work papen. Computed materiality 

leYela for pllllt review pu.rpoiCI. Verified that the ldjwtmenu from the PSC Order No. 

22570 dated Febnwy 19, 1990, were made to the BFF genenlledaer. Sc:beduled plant 

additiou &om Amual R.eporu from 1989to 1996 for audit. Compiled plant IUbeccount 

ddail &om the wor1c pepm of the previouJ Order No. 22570 iwed February 19, 1990. 

ObuiDed and reid vendor' 1 invoice files for plant .dditiona. Recomputed acc:umul&ted 

depnlc:ilboo of utility plant-iD-Iervice bucd on depreciation rata UJed in the Jut rate cue. 

Sc:ullled BFF'a joumll enbiet loolcina for conuibutiona not lilted on the CIAC acccunt 

Scheduled CUitomer ldditiona and verified 1997 cuatomer count with billina records. 

Recomputed amortization ofCIAC lmOUIItJ. 

NET OPt:llA TING INCOME: Reviewed the ~ for the ~ year. Scbcduled lepl 

billing detail for hours rep ~• •ina non-recoverable activity. ScbDduled c:oottKt operator 

invoicea, IIICed BFF de•eiflcatioos, and resc:bcdulcd per eudit clmifieationa. Calculated 

clclpRciiiDoo expcnae from audited plant IUbec.count belanoea. Netted depreciation expense 

with the c:urr.Jt emortization ofCIAC amount. Sc.ennod the other expenae accounu. 

CAPITAL STRUCitJR.E: Obcaincd the loan document for the DEP-n~quirod apreyfield 

upsnde. 

OI'BDl: Towed the BfF lervice IIlii and UeGmenl plant. Judplen&ally 1elect«< CUJtomer 

biJ1ias niCOf'dlto veri1Y thll the rata were thole eutborized by the Commiuion. 

2 

1 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEP110N NO. 1 

SUBJECT: PRIOR ORDER BOOKED INCOR.RECTL V 

STATEMENT OF FACT: After the lut rate cue, BFF Corp. made correcting entries to iu 

December 31, 1989 genenlledger. These entries did oot yield the FPSC-establisbed utility plant­

in-service belences. 

OPINION: In onSer for the BFF plant subac.countato match the FPSC Order No. 22S70 dated 

February 19, 1990, ltafflhould make the following adjusting entriea. 

OR(CR) 
MJS I Orpniz:atjon S 2,411.00 
M3S4 StJuctUra (12,308.SO) 
M360 Collectioo Sewen ( S,OIO.OO) 
M361 Gravity Sewcn 9,568.00 
NJ62 Collectins Struc:twet (34,SOO.oo) 
M363 SerW:a 6,219.00 
N370 Receivlns Wella (13,920.00) 
M380 Tranuod Di1t Eq. S2 OIS 46 

Total S 4,174.96 

, 



• 
AUDIT EXCU110N NO. l 

SUBJECT: PRIOR PLANT ADDmONS INCORRECT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: BFF capitalized $4,628 or rate cue expenae (or Charlet deMenz.es 

after the 1ut nile prooeedil~ in 1989. The utility abo railed to provide documentation ror two 1994 

DEP permila totaJina $2,400. The rate cue expenae and the DEP perm.ita were charged to the 

Orpnir.atioo and the FrancbiJe plant subac<:ounts. respcct.ively. 

OPINlON: S&aft'lbould reduce the Orpnization and the Franchise plant aubaccounta by $4,628 

and $2,400. l"eelpeCtiveey. 

• 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEmON NO.3 

SUBIECT: TEST YEAR PLANT ADD mONS INCORRI.CT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: BFF capit.ali.ad paymentato American Pipe and Tank, ill sludge 

hauler, for • IJIIjor sewer ueatment plant clean-out. '1'hil clean-out wu needed after years or 
aca.unulation of und.," lUted the utiUty manaaer. 

The irMlice c:baraa for pumping 30,500 gallolll or sludge and delivering 3,500 or JCCd lludge pius 

rdated o:xpa- filr a lOlii of$2,<432.50. The BFF manaaer lUted tl'lat this amount wu up{talized 

into the Scruccwea and lmprowmenu IICCOUnt as pan ofDEP'a requiremenc to clean up the operation 

of the plant. 

The l1'llDI&« abo lUted that "thiJ J• oblem existed prior to the purclwe of the utility and that this 

type cleln-ou1 would only be necdoJ every 20 yean or so." 

OPINION: This major plant cJean..oot iJ a periodic recurring item, and $2,432 SO should be 

transferred to Account No. 186, Deferred Debill and amortized over 20 years 

5 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 4 

SUBIECT: REVENlJE ADJUSTED INCORRECil.. V 

STATEMENT OF FACT: BFF wrote off a prior year's bad debt of$799.99 against revenue 

during the month ofDec:embct 1996. This amount repruentJ an uncollectible "bade: billing" to a 

property OWDel' for ac2UII crcw•••JCion by bis teoant. Thla tenant refused to pay the utility bills, and 

BFF found that it had no legal riabt to coUcct from the property owner. 

When BFF reduced I'CVeiiJe for tlQ ~it also reduced ita Regulatory A.ssewnent Foe payable 

by $36.00 wbicb wu the 4.S pcrc:ent amount u.ociated with the $799.99. 

OPINION: Tbe writo-otramounc of$799.99 ahould be restored to the revenue account, and the 

bad debt abould be c:oosidaed llOMlCUiring and diullowed from ratemaking The wociated $36.00 

of Regulatory Alleasment Foe abould alao b-. restored . 

• 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO.6 

SUBJECT: CIAC BOOKED INCORRECTLY 

STATEMENT OF FACT: BFF Corp. ia required to charge a connection fee of$1,620 pet 

customer u they ate booked to iu wutewaur l)'ltem. S~ the last rate proceeding, BFF hu added 

founeeo (1<4) customers. (From 81 to 95 customers) 

The Oc-tober 31, 1989 CJAC toeaJ wu established to be $18,6 16 by FPSC Order No. 22S70 dated 

February, 19, 1990. 

The October 31, 1997 BFF geocnl 'edger ClAC total ia $34,2S2. 

OPINJON: The BFF CIAC .ccoum lhould be increued by $7,044 which is the difference between 

the BFF $34,2S2 and the imputed $41,296. ($18,616 + 22,680( 14 x $1 ,620)) 

• 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7 

SUBJECT: AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

STATEMENT OF FACI': BFF Corp. booked amort.i.zation of CIAC with a recurring journal 

entry calculated at the beginning of the year. The balance is to be adjualed at year-end. 

The c:on:.,any'a October 31, 1997 ending balance fOf ICCUIOOlated amortization of ClAC is $9,122 

OPINION: The PSC audit llaff recomputed the amortization of CIAC balance reflecting the 

audited ClAC belerw: This October 31, 1997 balance wu determined to be $9,687. 

The difference wu determined to be SS6S. 

• 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. I 

SUBIECT: MISC'LA.SSmCA TION OF CONTRACT OPERA TOR CHARGES 

ST A T'EMENT OF FACT: BFF employed ita contract operator Enviro-M.uten besinnin8 Match 
of the tell period. Enviro-M.uten petfomu not only the DEP required monthly aervica but abo 

uaiiiJ with pllnl upsr8del and communication~ with r;nginoen, DEP repretentativea, and the utility 

attorney. 

The utility cl•nilied the Enviro-M.uten' invoices u they were IICbeduled for payment 

OPINION: In 10111e cua, the uti1it) clauificatioo did not correlate with the desc:riptioos on the 

invoice~. An lnllylil of the inYoicea, summarized below, yiddod ICVcral correctionJ that should be 

made. 

Acct RemoveBFF Add Audit RoquircU Audit 

No. Deecriptioa Cleeeificatioo Clauification Adjustment 

186 Deferred Debita 0.00 2,815.00 2,815.00 

35<4 Struc:tu~e~ (1,925.00) 604.00 (1,321.00) 

362 Spec Collec:tina Structuru (2,378.00) 1,931.00 (447.00) 

380 Ttell .t: OiJpoul Equip. (2,095.00) 0.00 (2,095.00) 

382 Outfall Sewer Linel (1,616.00) 960.00 (656.00) 

720 Mlterials and Suppliea 0.00 <43 1.00 <4 3 1.00 

730 Monthly 0per Cont.r~c:t (3,650.00) <4,100 00 450.00 

17S MiJcdl•neow 0.00 822 00 822.00 

10 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO.' 

SUIUECJ': HPRJ:CIATION EXPENSE 

ST A 'IT.MENT 0P FACf: BEF Corp. booked deprecilbon ccpaiiiC with a nw:wrins journal entry 
calod•tcd at the bo9nning of the year. Tbia eruy wu unadjUJtcd for test year plant additions 

Net depeo iarion GJ*IM wu calo•latcd by the audit ltlffUJina BFF's book balances and FPSC's 
audited balancel. The difference is the adjustment USicd bdow. 

OPINION: The foUowins tchecM e yidda the depreciation expente ad.iwtment. 

DESCJUniON 

PSC 
RECALCULATION OF 
DEP EXPENSE 

AMORTIZATION OF 
CIAC BXP.ENSE 

PSC DBPR.EC EXP 

BFFCORP 
DEPRECIATION EXP 

BFF CORP AMORT OF 
CIAC EXPENSE 

BFF OEPREC EXP 

NET ADJUSTMENT 

AMOUNT 

$8,707.00 

0.496 00) 

7,063.00 

($! 117 00) 

TOTALS 

7,211.00 

LESS S 916 00 

SI,29S.OO 

Staff should lncnue BPF depreciation expeNC by $1,295. 

11 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 10 

SUBJECT: ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

STATEMENT OF FACT: BFF Corp. booked depreciation with a recurrins joumal cnuy 
culculntcd ut the beginning of the year. The balance wn.~ to be ndju~ted nt ycnr-cnd. 

The company's October 31, 1997 ending balance for accumulated depreciation isS 77.168. 

OPINION: The PSC audit staff recomputed the accumuJa.ted depreciation balance reflecting the 
corrected plant subaccount ba.lances. This October 31. 1997 accumulated depreciation balance wns 
computed at $87,433. 

The required adjustment is $10,265. ($87.4 •3 • $77.168) 

12 



• • 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. II 

SUJJJJ:CT: WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

STATEMENT OF FACT: Woricingcapital allowance wu calculated a.t 1/8 0 &. M expenses per 

Cornmillion policy. 

The BFF Corporatioo'a operation and maintena.lCCI Cllfper:liCI total for the test yur wu $34,1 S I 

OPINION: The PSC audit adjUSUDellta to those opention and maintenance expense~ totaled 

$4,109. 

The ~ apiral allowance per tb PSC-approved formula method is one eighth of the remaining 

$30,042, ($34,1 S I - $4,1 09) or $3, 7SS. 

u 



. . • • 
AUDIT DISCI.OSUilE NO. l 

SVlUI:CI': JU:LA TI:D PAitTY TRANSAcnONS 

STATEMENT OJ FACf: Charles deMenz.ea iJ the 11\11\1&« or an officer of one ~eWer, ooe 

water,IDd two coalbinod water lnd leWa" ulilitics. He manaaa all ofthete utilities from Tradewinds 

Utilities and besinnin8 in 1997 from MIRA lnt.cmational, Inc:. (MIRA), altandalono llliDI8etnent 

corporatioo. 

~ Accountant and General Manager of all of these utilitiea, he maintains their general ledgers and 

provides a whole lilt of adminiltralive letVices through MIRA 

OPINIONS: DuriDt tbe aii'N IUdit ofBFF Corp., ma.oy invoices were DOC deuty marked u 

~to tbil corpcution. Moe umwlced invoices ma1tioncd Tr.dewincb Utilities and manually 

~ BfF by Mr. deMenala. Some invoicca were ICI1t to the contna operaton, wbo work for 

all of the deMeazea' utilities, and OFF wujula pcnci1cd in. The oet reault ofthele pencil chanaes 

wu to tum iaYoicea, uaWiy COOiidcled third oany documentation, into •a•aaa~at 

repu•t•d •• Suduqa z •ariont ua.lllly require other corroborating evidence but in thia case 

none wu avai.lab&c. 

The foiJowina telc siva tbe atCIIIt of the reJatcdnesa of MIRA and itJ utilities. 

CORP. OWNER ~ OffiCER OFFICE MANAGER 

OFF other deMeous Treaa lieMenz.es 

R.esidenlial other deMeous Pra/Sec deMeous 

CFATH20 other others deMenzes 

TradewiDda deMenzes SO% deMenzes Pres deMcm;es 

MIRA llltl. deMcnzea t()()t!. deMenz.es Pres deMenz.es 

It ia RIOOIIKnendcd thlt in the next SARC or CMft&lllingJ review of one of tlae utilities, staff ahould 

review all of' the~ to wrify thlt aD of the utility activity wu accounted for c:orrectJy and that 

there wu no expenac ahiftina or reeource miaallocation. 



• • 
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

StJB.IECT: TEN HRCENT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FEE 

STATEMENT OF FACT: MIRA's 10 percent of new construction fee in 1997 is justified by 

Charles deMenzes with the foUowi.og statement: 

All utilitles 111A1113od by MIRA international, Inc. have agreed to a 

COIIIIn.acbon nw '18 •m fee of I 0 pc:reem in the ewm of an upsrade. 
The COlt savinp vcrau contrleting with one firm has proven to be 

~-

Wbr.n ubd b aDIUlhorizatioo fit. l the ownenbip ofBFF to charge the 10 percent fee, the audit 

stl1f reocived a CUITIIIIl coa6 mMion ·the ~ stating "MJ.llA International, Inc. is to receive 

1 o-;. of the COlt of all new CCXIIUUcUon." 

MIRA abo naiwu $1,120 IIIMI&fl""''l and ~t:niiiCefcle each month for operations from BFF 

OPINION: An analyaia of the plant additions yielded the following application of the MIRA 10 

percent manapn:lelll fee. 

ACCOUNI DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

101181 DBBT DISCOUNT $234.83 

101354 STRUClURES 435.73 

101362 SPECIAL STRUCTURES 479.79 

101380 T AND D EQUIPMENT 6 11.77 

101382 OUTFAlL SPRA YFIELD S,OOS.96 

775000 MJSCEU..ANEOUS EXPENSE 2U1 

TOTAL MGT FEE $6,863.6 1 

The staff abouJd compare the COlli of the BFF ~prayfield with other similar projocu and ddenninc 

the validity of the COlt savings' ICatemem. 

Due to the related per1iel laYolwd with tJU ~ tbe8e trariiiCtions deserve careful analysis 

(See I>ilc:bln No. 1.) The traditional role of utility managanent is to control COilS while providina 

service. 'I1U ~ with the m&lll3«' • company bavina a atraisht perccil~U3e interest in 

construction COlli, gives tbe tppearaiiC)e of a diaincentive to perform the cost control function. 

11 



. . . . • • 
AUDIT DISCWSURE NO.3 

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCI10N WORK-IN-PROGRESS 

STATEMENT OF FACf: BFF Corp. had construction underway during the lut part of field 

work. TheJDanlilef', Chartea deMenza. booked an cstimaJe of the construction cost u ofOetobef 

31, 1997. 1biJ $7,SOO CliO)' 1epn• ud his belt estimate oftbc final costs of the spraytield addition. 

The actual invoices (unbooked) presented to the audit ltaff after test period~ amounted to 

$17,162.85. These are u followt. 

Yrnclor Amount 

Davia Meter SS4S.05 Material I 

Miles Andenoo 245.75 Engineering 

All A.meric:.an Site 8,087.90 Fill 

Barrineau and 1,76S.9S Engineering 
AuociltCI 

All A.meric:.an Site 5,895.00 Fill 

Central Tcstin& ~ Testing 

TOTAL CWIP $17, 162.85 

OPINION: The ltaff ahould consider including thele invoic:ea in CWIP and revisiting the utility 

upon completion of the project. 



. . • 
EXHIBIT I 

BFFCORP. 
DOCKET NO. 971181-SU 

RATE BASE 

• 
TEST YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1997 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

PER 
DESCIUPTlON COMPANY AUDIT REFER 

1001197 EXCEPTION TO 

UTIUTY PJ..ANT.JN.SERVICE S2- ,167 ($9,372) (I) 

LAND $34,100 so 

PUNT HELD FOR flJ1VRE USE so so 

CIAC ($34,2$2) ($7,044) u 

AMORTlZA TION OF CIAC $9,122 SS6S E·7 

ACCUMULATED Df!FRECIA TION ($77,168) ($10,265) r .. ao 

WORKINO CAPIT ALa> so Sl ,75S 1!-11 

TOTAL S226,669 ($22,361) 

FOOTNO'JES: 

(I) See Audit EK.OilptioN 1,2, S, S .t 8 .. 

(2) Woril:iaa <:.pial- oelo"'M1at Ill OAM cq.- per CnJMJJ ..;._, poljcy. 

(c) 

PER 
AUDIT 

1001197 

$28-4,195 

$34,800 

so 

{$.41,296) 

S9,687 

($87,433) 

SJ,?SS 

S204,308 



• • 
EXHIBITU 

BFFCORP. 
DOCKET NO. 97118l-SU 

NET OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1997 

(1) (b) (c) (d) 

PER 
DESCRIPTJON COMPANY AUDIT REFER 

10131197 EXCEPTlON TO 

OPERA TtNO REVENUES S41.Sl6 SIOO ~ 

OPERA TtNO EXPBNSCS: Sl-4,1SI (S.C,I09) ( I) 

OclM EXPENSE S$,916 Sl ,l9S &9 

DEPREC1A TION BXPilNSE Sl.443 Sl6 ~ 

TAXES OTIIER TIIAN INCOME so so 

INCOME TAX EXPeNSE so so 

OrnER UTilJTY EXPENSE so so 

TOTAL OPERA 1lNO EXPENSE S.Cl.SIO (Sl.ns) 

NET OPERA TINO INCOME(LOSS) ($974) Sl.S18 

FOOTNOTES: 
( I ) Sec Audit Exceptkn S A 8. 

18 

(c) 

PER 
AUDIT 

1013 1/97 

S.Cl,)l6 

$30,042 

$7,211 

$2,479 

so 
so 
so _ ... _. __ 

$) 9,732 

$2,604 



EXHIBIT Ill 
BFF CORP. 

DOCKET NO. 971182-SU 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1997 
(a) (b ) (c) (d) (c) (I) 

PER COMPANY PER • DESCRIPTION 1001197 AUDIT REFER AUDIT 
EXCEPTION TO 1001197 RATIO 

COMMON EQUITY $1 05,964 so SI05.964 56.81 % 

\0 PREFERRED STOCK so so so 0.00¥. 

LONG-TERM DEBT (I) S79.548 so $79,548 42.6Wo 

SHORT-TERM DEBT so so so 0.00% 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS SI ,020 so SI.020 0.55% 

lTC so so so 0.00% • 
TOTAL S l86.532 so Sl86,532 100.00% 

NOTE(I) Longlmn debt rm is variable daily at 1.250% over !he Higb New Yort Prime as published in lhe Wall Street Joum&ldaily. 



Commiu lonm : 
JUliA l... JOHNSON, C IWkMA.,.. 

J. TEUY DEASON 
SVSAII F. CUU 

OWIE K. KIESI..INO 
JoE OAJ\CIA 

• STATE OF FLORJUA • 
.,,,..,.,....,. ltt<uoJJO A Rl:J,JO INI 

lli.ANCA s BA YO 

t>nun011 
!ISOl4 1) .0770 

t)ublit 6trbitt ~mm~~ion 

BFF Corporation 
Mr. Chartes deMenzes. Preside,, t 
Post Office Box 5220 
Ocala, Florida 34478-5220 

December 30. 1997 

Re: Docket No. 971182- SU - BFF Corporation 

Staff-assisted Rate Case Audit Report- 12 months Ended September 30. 1997 

Audjt Control 1197-279-3-1 

Dear Mr. deMenzes: 

1ne enclosed audit report is forwarded for your rev1ew. Any company response 

filed with this office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for 

consideration by the staff analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

BSBicls 
Enclosure 
cc: Public Counsel 

MIRA lnt.emational 

Sincerely, 

~.~S. a~Y•~ 

CA,ITAL CIRCLE Ornc:t Crmu •l$40 SIIUIIMIUI OAK BouU:VAIID • T AU-'IIA.'I:IU , f'l.JlJ99-0150 

AoA-IIotA~Oppomtolly r. • ....,... '"'"'"' t:-aell COIIITACJ~ATLn.l'S 


	8-24 No. - 1568
	8-24 No. - 1569
	8-24 No. - 1570
	8-24 No. - 1571
	8-24 No. - 1572
	8-24 No. - 1573
	8-24 No. - 1574
	8-24 No. - 1575
	8-24 No. - 1576
	8-24 No. - 1577
	8-24 No. - 1578
	8-24 No. - 1579
	8-24 No. - 1580
	8-24 No. - 1581
	8-24 No. - 1582
	8-24 No. - 1583
	8-24 No. - 1584
	8-24 No. - 1585
	8-24 No. - 1586
	8-24 No. - 1587
	8-24 No. - 1588
	8-24 No. - 1589



